

Children’s Mental Health Residential Treatment Services (CMHRTS)

Effective January 1, 2009, the Minnesota Department of Human Services (DHS) transferred the responsibility for the Children’s Mental Health Residential Treatment Services (CMHRTS) for Minnesota Health Care Program members to the health plans. As a result, UCare is responsible for plan coverage and coordination for our members who qualify for these services.

Claim Submission Coding Guideline

Service Description	Bill Type	Revenue Code	HCPCS Code	Claim Type
Children’s Residential Treatment	086X	0911	None	UB-04

Prior Authorization Process

This service requires a prior authorization from the Approval Authority. The Approval Authority for CMHRTS is Mayo Management Services, Inc. (MMSI) and Behavioral Healthcare Providers (BHP). Please contact MMSI or BHP directly to initiate the prior authorization for the treatment services. In return, the Approval Authority will contact the County to coordinate any authorization for other services that requires a prior authorization, such as room and board services.

- **Contact MMSI for UCare members assigned in the Mayo network**
 - Phone: 800-645-6296
 - Fax: 888-889-7822
- **Contact BHP for all other UCare members (not assigned in the Mayo network)**
 - Phone: 763-525-9919 (metro area) or 800-361-0491 (toll free)
 - Fax: 763-486-4435

NOTE: Effective 07/15/09, all providers in the state of Minnesota will have to submit their claims to the health plans via Electronic Data Interchange (EDI). We encourage all providers who currently submit in the paper claim format to contact an EDI clearinghouse prior to the implementation date to ensure set-up is complete and the testing of EDI claim files are clean.

Background

In 2009, the Minnesota Statutes, section 62J.536, requires all health care providers and group purchasers (payers and health plans), to exchange eligibility inquiries, claims and remittance advices electronically using a standard format.

Resources

Additional information regarding the Companion Guides and Best Practices are located at:
<http://www.health.state.mn.us/auc/guides.htm>.

Please feel free to contact our Provider Assistance Center at 612-676-3300 or 888-531-1493 (toll free) if you have any further questions.